2 Oregon

Kate Brown, Governor

Department of Consumer and Business Services
Building Codes Division
1535 Edgewater Street NW

P.O. Box 14470

Salem, OR 97309-0404

503-378-4133

NOTICE OF PLAN REVIEW Fax: 503-378-2322
oregon.gov/bcd
OR Plan number: | M410-18-6010D Date received: | 3/16/18
Valuation: | $6,454.08 Date reviewed: | 4/03/2018
Fee received: | $276.09 Expiration date: | 4/03/2019
Manufacturer: | THERMO BOND BUILDINGS LLC
First user: | CLACKAMAS COUNTY
Design Professional: | JEFFREY R. WALTON JR
Destination: | EAGLE CREEK, OREGON
Description: | 12° X 24’ X 9’
DESIGN CRITERIA:
Occupancy: | S-2 Type of construction: | V-B
Floor area: | 288 Number of stories: | 1
Roof live load: | 200 Floor live load: | 300
Wind: | 200 Exposure: | C
Seismic zone: | D Risk category: | IV
Occupant load: | 1 Sprinklers: | N/A
Plumbing: | N/A Alarm(s): | N/A
NLEA required? | N/A

Unit(s) reviewed for conformity, when applicable, with the 2014 Oregon Energy Efficiency
Specialty Code (OEESC), 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC), 2014 Oregon
Mechanical Specialty Code (OMSC), 2017 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code (OSPSC),
2017 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code (OESC) and other related rules and regulations, as
applicable.

Where plans reference IBC, or similar reports in lieu of specifics, two (2) copies of those reports
shall be submitted with the plans for approval and be provided to the field inspector upon
request. Inspection will not be completed and a re-inspection required if current copies of the
referenced documents are not available to the inspector as requested.

This plan review does not cover the design of the foundation, marriage of multiple component
structures, connecting the building to its foundation, or exterior stairs and ramps.

Care shall be exercised by the authority having site jurisdiction that the requirements of
Table 602 and the appropriate portions of Sections 705.8, 705.8.5, 705.8.6 of the OSSC are
considered in setting the structure on the property.

No modification to this structure shall be commenced without the approval of the design
engineer, the local building official and the Prefabricated Structures Section of the
Building Codes Division. Electrical and Plumbing alterations, Occupancy change of use
requires separate permits and inspections.
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Foundation systems, marriage connections of multiple component units, site work done
outside of the confines of the structure (plumbing, electrical, gas piping, sprinkler
underground installations including connections to the building, porches, stairs, patio
covers etc. and utility connections) are the responsibility of the local building department
having site jurisdiction. See OAR 918-674-0015 (5). Notification to Local Enforcement
Agencies, (NLEA) are for incomplete structures only. OAR 918-674-0055 (7).

Design Master Plans are valid for 12 MONTHS following the date of approval subject to the
following: During a code change year, the plans may expire prior to the plan expiration date
indicated if a new code document is adopted by Oregon or other affected State(s). In such case,
complete resubmittal including an application and updated plans may be required.

OAR 918-674-0015

(2)Authority. Any prefabricated structure approved by the Division or a certified third-party
agency and bearing an Oregon insignia of compliance shall be considered in compliance with all
appropriate construction laws, codes and regulations within the State of Oregon and shall be
acceptable to the local authority having jurisdiction in all Oregon municipalities.

(3) No local authority having jurisdiction shall cause closed construction to be open for
inspection on a prefabricated structure or component bearing an Oregon insignia of compliance.

REFER TO APPROVED PLANS FOR NOTES PERTINENT TO THIS PARTICULAR
PROJECT.

FOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS CALL (503) 378-3080 or 373-1315.

INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: COVER: _QC _FINAL: XX ONSITE: XX
OTHER: Prior to shipping a structure that requires further inspections it is the
responsibility of the manufacturer to notify the Division and the local jurisdiction when the
unit ships and where the structure will be placed. Inspection request shall be at least 48
hours in advance for site final inspections. (918-674-0055 (1) (d) (¢)). This may be
accomplished by fax or phone.

Local jurisdiction contact information may be obtained at the following web site;
http://www.cbs.state.or.us/external/bed/jurisdictions.html

Submitted plans are acceptable subject to the following:

NOTE: The following list of items are standard plan review comments made in an effort to be of assistance to
the manufacturer. The items listed below are not meant to imply that these plans do not comply with
code requirements. The field inspector will verify code compliance during the inspection at the
manufacturer's facility, or on site.

1. In accordance with OSSC 1008.1.9.3 item 2, the main door or doors serving a Group S, Division 2 Occupancy
are permitted to be equipped with key-operated locking devices from the egress side provided a readily visible
durable sign is posted on the egress side on or adjacent to the door stating: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN
UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. Informational

2. This building is NOT required to be accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities. OSSC 1103.
Regarding floors or portions of floors of affected buildings not customarily occupied. Informational

3. Prefabricated structures and components shall bear an Oregon insignia of compliance issued by the Pre-fab
Program of Building Codes Division. ORS 455.010. Prefabricated structures and factory assembled components
are units not entirely open for visual inspection of equipment systems or structure after being shipped to the
installation site including wall panels. i.e. prefab walk-in coolers, control rooms etc. The Oregon Insignia of
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Compliance shall be located on an accessible exterior wall prior to leaving the facility. REF., OAR 918-674-
0130(1)

All structures built from approved plans for installation in Oregon shall be constructed in strict accordance with
the Design Criteria, methods, materials and the approved Oregon Compliance Control Procedures for in-plant
manufacturing.

Materials and their quantities stored in this structure shall not exceed the limits of OSSC 413 for combustible
storage or 414 for hazardous materials &/or Oregon Fire Code as applicable.

There shall be a floor or landing on each side of a door. When access for persons with disabilities is required by
OSSC Chapter 11, the floor or landing shall not be more than 1/2 inch lower than the threshold of the doorway.
REF: OSSC, Section 1008.1.6, 1008.1.7 and 1109.9.5.

The typical flame-spread of interior wall and ceiling finishes in a nonsprinklered building are to be a maximum
of 200:

HVAC units shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's listed installation instructions. Provide
instructions with unit when shipped. OMSC 304.1.

All members shall be framed, anchored, tied and braced so as to develop the strength and rigidity necessary for
the purpose for which they are used.

10. Plans, specifications, and other requested data shall be provided to the local building official for his inspection

of the foundation system, utility connections, and the "marriage" of multiple component structures. Other site
work performed on the unit itself (other than the above-mentioned) will require an incomplete systems
agreement (NLEA). REF: OAR 918-674.

All plumbing, wiring, heating, and structural work below the level of the modular unit (bottom of floor joists),
shall be site-permitted and site-inspected. REF: OAR 918-674.

STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS
Note: IF this unit contains over 50gal of electrolyte the following code sections apply.

608.1 Scope. Stationary storage battery systems having an electrolyte capacity of more than 50 gallons (189 L)
for flooded lead-acid, nickel cadmium and VRLA, or 1,000 pounds (454 kg) for lithium-ion and lithium
metal polymer, used for facility standby power, emergency power or uninterrupted power supplies shall
comply with this section and Table 608.1.

608.2 Safety caps. Safety caps for stationary storage battery systems shall comply with Sections 608.2.1 and
608.2.2.

608.2.1 Nonrecombinant batteries. Vented lead-acid, nickel-cadmium or other types of nonrecombinant
batteries shall be provided with safety venting caps.

608.2.2 Recombinant batteries. VRLA batteries shall be equipped with self-resealing flame-arresting safety
vents.

608.3 Thermal runaway. VRLA and lithium metal polymer battery systems shall be provided with a listed
device or other approved method to preclude, detect and control thermal runaway.

608.4 Room design and construction. Enclosure of stationary battery systems shall comply with the
International Building Code. Battery systems shall be allowed to be in the same room with the equipment
they support.

608.4.1 Separate rooms. When stationary batteries are installed in a separate equipment room accessible only
to authorized personnel, they shall be permitted to be installed on an open rack for ease of maintenance.

608.4.2 Occupiedwork centers. When a system of VRLA, lithium-ion, or other type of sealed, nonventing
batteries is situated in an occupied work center, it shall be allowed to be housed in a noncombustible
cabinet or other enclosure to prevent access by unauthorized personnel.

608.4.3 Cabinets. When stationary batteries are contained in cabinets in occupied work centers, the cabinet
enclosures shall be located within 10 feet (3048 mm) of the equipment that they support.

608.5 Spill control and neutralization. An approved method and materials for the control and neutralization of
a spill of electrolyte shall be provided in areas containing lead-acid, nickel-cadmium or other types of
batteries with free-flowing liquid electrolyte. For purposes of this paragraph, a “spill” is defined as any
unintentional release of electrolyte.

Exception: VRLA, lithium-ion, lithium metal polymer or other types of sealed batteries with immobilized
electrolyte shall not require spill control.

608.5.1 Nonrecombinant battery neutralization. For battery systems containing lead acid, nickel cadmium or
other types of batteries with free-flowing electrolyte, the method and materials shall be capable of
neutralizing a spill of the total capacity from the largest cell or block to a pH between 5.0 and 9.0.

608.5.2 Recombinant battery neutralization. For VRLA or other types of sealed batteries with immobilized
electrolyte, the method and material shall be capable of neutralizing a spill of 3.0 percent of the capacity of
the largest cell or block in the room to a pH between 5.0 and 9.0.

Exception: Lithium-ion and lithium metal polymer batteries shall not require neutralization.
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608.6 Ventilation. Ventilation of stationary storage battery systems shall comply with Sections 608.6.1 and
608.6.2. '

608.6.1 Room ventilation. Ventilation shall be provided in accordance with the International Mechanical Code
and the following:

1. For flooded lead-acid, flooded Ni-Cad and VRLA batteries, the ventilation system shall be designed to limit
the maximum concentration of hydrogen to 1.0 percent of the total volume of the room; or

2. Continuous ventilation shall be provided at a rate of not less than 1 cubic foot per minute per square foot (1
fts/ min/ftz2) [0.0051 ma/s x ma] of floor area of the room.

Exception: Lithium-ion and lithium metal polymer batteries shall not require ventilation.

608.6.2 Cabinet ventilation. When VRLA batteries are installed inside a cabinet, the cabinet shall be approved

for use in occupied spaces and shall be mechanically or naturally vented by one of the following methods:
1. The cabinet ventilation shall limit the maximum concentration of hydrogen to 1 percent of the total volume
of the cabinet during the worst-case event of simultaneous “boost” charging of all the batteries in the
cabinet; or
2. When calculations are not available to substantiate the ventilation rate, continuous ventilation shall be
provided at a rate of not less than 1 cubic foot per minute per square foot [1 fts/min/ft2or 0.0051 ms/(s
@mz)] of floor area covered by the cabinet. The room in which the cabinet is installed shall also be
ventilated as required in Section 608.6.1.

608.6.3 Supervision. Mechanical ventilation systems where required by Sections 608.6.1 and 608.6.2 shall be
supervised by an approved central, proprietary or remote station service or shall initiate an audible and
visual signal at a constantly attended on-site location.

608.7 Signage. Signs shall comply with Sections 608.7.1 and 608.7.2.

608.7.1 Equipment room and building signage. Doors into electrical equipment rooms or buildings containing
stationary battery systems shall be provided with approved signs. The signs shall state that:

1. The room contains energized battery systems,
2. The room contains energized electrical circuits.
3. The battery electrolyte solutions, where present, are corrosive liquids.

608.7.2 Cabinet signage. Cabinets shall have exterior labels that identify the manufacturer and model number
of the system and electrical rating (voltage and current) of the contained battery system. There shall be
signs within the cabinet that indicate the relevant electrical, chemical and fire hazards.

608.8 Seismic protection. The battery systems shall be seismically braced in accordance with the International
Building Code.

608.9 Smoke detection. An approved automatic smoke detection system shall be installed in accordance with
Section 907.2 in rooms containing stationary battery systems.

The plans are approved subject to the items noted above and the approval of the authority having
jurisdiction including but not limited to DEQ, Planning and Zoning.

Reviewed by: W

Wayne Parker
Plans Examiner II
State of Oregon
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